

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION

BAY AREA UNITARIAN UNIVERSALIST)
CHURCH; DRINK HOUSTON BETTER,)
LLC d/b/a ANTIDOTE COFFEE; and)
PERK YOU LATER, LLC,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

KEN PAXTON, Attorney General for the)
State of Texas, in his official capacity; KIM)
OGG, District Attorney for Harris County, in)
her official capacity; CHRISTIAN)
MENEFEE, County Attorney for Harris)
County, in his official capacity; ED)
GONZALEZ, County Sheriff for Harris)
County, in his official capacity; PETE)
BACON, Acting Chief of Police for the)
Webster Police Department, in his official)
capacity; TROY FINNER, Chief of the)
Houston Police Department, in his official)
capacity; KIM LEMAUX, Presiding Officer)
for the Texas Commission on Law)
Enforcement, in her official capacity,)

CIVIL ACTION NO. 4:20-cv-3081

Defendants.)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO HARRIS COUNTY OFFICIALS’
RULE 12(c) MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDING	2
ISSUE PRESENTED AND STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12(C) IS AN INAPPROPRIATE PROCEDURAL MECHANISM AT THIS STAGE IN THE PROCEEDINGS	6
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE PLAUSIBLY ALLEGED STANDING	9
A. Plaintiffs have plausibly alleged an injury in fact	9
1. Texas’s scheme unevenly burdens Plaintiffs’ speech	9
2. Texas’s scheme compels a manner of expression offensive to Plaintiffs	10
3. Texas’s scheme injures the Church’s freedom of association and property rights.....	12
4. These injuries are not self-inflicted.....	12
5. The Harris County Defendants’ arguments to the contrary are inapposite	13
B. Plaintiffs have plausibly alleged their injury is traceable to the Harris County Defendants’ conduct and will be redressed by a favorable decision.....	14
C. Plaintiffs’ claims are ripe.....	15
III. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	16
A. Plaintiffs are displaying §§ 30.06 and 30.07 signs contrary to their preferred means of expressing their desire to exclude licensed firearms	17
B. The Harris County Defendants Enforce Sections 30.06 and 30.07.....	20
C. The record demonstrates, at minimum, disputed issues of material fact with respect to Plaintiffs’ injury	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	13, 14, 25
<i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Texas, Dep’t of Ins., Div. of Workers’ Comp.</i> , 851 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5, 7
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	12, 25
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	11, 23
<i>Cleotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	5, 16
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dep’t of Texas, Veterans of Foreign Wars of U.S. v. Texas Lottery Comm’n</i> , 760 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Grajales v. Puerto Rico Ports Auth.</i> , 682 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 2012).....	4, 6, 7
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	11
<i>Ideal Steel Supply Corp. v. Anza</i> , 652 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 2011).....	6, 7, 16
<i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.</i> , 495 F.3d 191 (5th Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>In re Waggoner Cattle, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 5264707 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Apr. 28, 2022).....	6-7
<i>Jacobs v. Clark Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 526 F.3d 419 (9th Cir. 2008).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>K.P. v. LeBlanc</i> , 627 F.3d 115 (5th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Kelley v. Price-Macemon, Inc.</i> , 992 F.2d 1408 (5th Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Lopez v. City of Houston</i> , 617 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2010).....	15, 25
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	9, 12, 23
<i>Madrid v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2017 WL 5653906 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 17, 2017).....	6
<i>Malm v. Holder</i> , 2012 WL 2568172 (S.D. Tex. 2012)	5
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	11
<i>Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs</i> , 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012).....	16, 25
<i>Perez v. Oak Grove Cinemas, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1796674 (D. Or. May 5, 2014).....	8
<i>Prantil v. Arkema Inc.</i> , 986 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2021).....	24
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	9, 22
<i>Redono Constr., Co. v. Izquierdo</i> , 929 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.P.R. 2012).....	8
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	14, 24
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	11, 23
<i>Rios-Campbell v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.</i> , 927 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2019)	7
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	15
<i>Tenn. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Hargett</i> , 441 F. Supp. 3d 609 (M.D. Tenn. 2019).....	15, 25
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	14, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	13
<i>Zimmerman v. City of Austin</i> , 881 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2018).....	12
 STATUTES	
Tex. Penal Code § 30.05	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Penal Code § 30.06	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Penal Code § 30.07	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30	3, 22, 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	2, 5, 9, 16
